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January 21, 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Services Agency,

Environmental Health Services r "
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 b
Alameda, CA 94502 o

PR
€y

Re: Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report ‘“{3
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486798

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Leonard P. Niles, R.G/CH.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to
ENFOS
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, electronic copy uploaded to URS fip site

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite BOO
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: January 21, 2005

Quarter: 40 04

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 33486798

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Fourth — 2004):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on December 13, 2004,
2. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {First — 2005):

1. Prepare and submit this fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
2. Perform first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

3. Prepare and submit first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitormg/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-§ through MW-11 quarterly

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniaues: Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 519 (MW-10) to 6.01 (MW-11) Feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-Southeast
Groundwater Gradient (maguitude): 0.02 fect per foot
DISCUSSION:

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the four wells
sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 0.73 pg/L (MW-10) to 610 pg/L (MW-11). Gasoline range
organics (GRO) were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in one well (MW-11} at a concentration of
650 nug/L. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and other fuel additives were not detected at or
above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the four wells sampled this quarter.
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ATTACHMENTS:
»  Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — December 13, 2004
¢ Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
o  Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data
»  Attachment A ~ Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
*  Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
»  Attachment C - Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations
e  Attachment D ~ Historical Groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source
Alisto Engineering)
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Weli Product GROY Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzens | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ug/L) {Hg/L}) {(pail) {ugiL}) {ug/k) {ug/L) {mg/L)| Lab | pH Comments

MwW-8 |02/25/2002( - 328.94 6.02 - 32292 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 - PACE | --
09/30/2002| - 328.94 6.16 - 322.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.9/4.8 - SEQM: - a
12/13/2002| - 328.04 5.81 - 323.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9/6.4 - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003| - 328.94 5.80 - 323.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3/3.8 - SEQM | -
06/28/2003{ -- 328.94 570 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003| - 328.94 5.90 - 323.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003) P 328.94 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0(.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM | 7.2
031012004 P 328.94 4.74 - 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 5.1 - SEQM | 8.7
06/21/2004| P 328.94 6.12 - 322.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50" <0.50 <0.50 7.5 - SEQM | 7.0
09/17/2004| P 328.94 6.38 - 322.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 - SEQM| 7.2
12/13/2004| P 32804 5.47 - 32347 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM ! 6.8

MW-9 | 02/25/2002| -- 32996 5.90 - 324056 | <250 «2.50 <2.50 <250 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE; -
09/30/2002 -- 320.96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/3.3 - SEQM| - a
12/13/2002] - 329.96 6.51 - 32345 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<2.5 - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003] - 329.96 6.86 - 323.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59/<2.5 - SEQM | -
06/28/2003 | -- 329.96 5.95 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 - SEQM | - b
Qo/30/2003 | - 329.96 6.24 - 323.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 16 - SEQM | -~
12/05/2003| P 329.96 7.21 - 322.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 - SEQM | 7.6
03/10/2004| P 329.96 5.37 - 324.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 - SEQM | 7.1
06/21/2004| P 320.96 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - SEQM | 7.8
09/17/2004| P 329.98 7.89 - 322.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 - SEQM | 7.5
1211312004 P 320,96 5.22 - 324.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 «<0.50 -~ |SEQM | 7.8

MW-10 | 02/25/2002 | - 327.44 4.21 - 323.23 53 2.58 <0.5 2.83 8.46 <0.5 - PACE | —
Q9/30/2002| - 327.44 471 - 322,73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.51/2.8 - SEQM | - a
121372002 | - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5/<2.5 - SEQM| - a
03/12/2003| -~ 327.44 7.96 - 310.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.76/<2.5 - SEQM | -
06/28/2003| - 327.44 7.70 - 319.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - SEQM| - b
09/30/2003| - 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 - SEQM| -
12/05/2003| P 327.44 6.64 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 - SEQM | 7.1
03/10/2004! P 327.44 520 - 322.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - SEQM| 6.4
06/21/2004| P 327.44 745 - 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 - SEQM | 7.0
0aM7/2004| P 327.44 748 - 319.95 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 - SEQM | 7.0
1213/2004| P 327.44 519 - 32225 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 - SEQM | 6.8
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Well Product GRO/ - Ethyi- Total
Waell P/ | Elevation/ DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feat) (feet) (feet) {ugiL) (rg/L) {ug/l) (Hg/L)y {pa/L) {ugiL} {mg/L} | Lab | pH Comments

MwW-11 ;02/25/2002| -- 329.75 6.02 - 32373 | 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2,550 - PACE [ —
0%/30/2002| -- 320.75 712 - 322.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500/1,400 - SEQM | - a
12/13/20027 - 320.75 6.60 - 32315 | 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000 - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003| -- 320.75 579 - 32396 | <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,900 - SEQM | —
06/28/2003 | - 329.75 5.68 - 324.07 | <5,000 <50 <50 <80 <50 2,500 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003| -- 329.75 6.68 - 323.07 | 5,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200 - SEQM| -~
12/06/2003{ P 329.75 6.69 - 323.06 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 - SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004| P 329.75 5.28 - 324.46 | 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM | 6.8
06/21/2004| P 329.75 £.65 - 323.10 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,800 - SEQM| 7.1
09/17/2004| P 329.75 7.02 - 322,73 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 - SEQM;{ 7.1
12132004 P 329.75 6.01 - 323.74 650 <5.0 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 610 - |SEQM| 6.9
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

GRO = Gasoline range organics, C4-C12

TPH-g = Total petrofeun hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert buty! either by EPA method 80218 (pricr to 6/28/03) or 82608
DO = Dissclved oxygen

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboartory reporting limit
- = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

FOOTNOTES:

{a) Analyzed by EPA methad 8260 B; fusl axygenates include ethanol, tert-butyl achohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methly ether (TAMEY); lead
scavengers Include: 1,2 dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} & ethylene dibromide (EDB )

{b) Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring event {6/28/03), TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

NOTES:
Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an elevation of 18,409 feet above mean sea lavei.

Groundwater elevations in fest above mean sea level.

Beginning in the fourih quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g
analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

The dala within this table collected prior to Jure 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 3 of 3



Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes!
Number Sampled {ng/L} (pg/L) {paiL) (kg/L) {(ng/L) (pg/L) (Hgh) {ng/L) Comments
MW-8 03/12/2003 <100 <20 4,3/3.8 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 5.1 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 7.5 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0,50
09/17/2004 16 <20 6.6 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 6.7 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-9 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.59/<2.5 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 1.0 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 16 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 2.4 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 16 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0,50
09/17/2004 13 <20 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-10 031212003 <100 <20 0.76/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 0. <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0150
03/10/2004 <100 <20 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.1 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50
09/17/2004 0.4 <20 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-11 03/12/2003 <1,000 <200 650/2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
06/28/2003 <10,000 2,000 2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/30/2003 <5,000 <1,000 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/05/2003 <10,000 <2,000 3,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
03/10/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 a
062172004 <10,000 <2,000 1,900 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/17/2004 13 <1,000 1,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b
12/13/2004 <1,000 <200 610 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Page 1 0f 2




Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:
TBA = Tert-Butyl Alcohol
| MTBE = Mathyl tert-Butyl Ether
‘ DIPE = Di-isopropyi Ether
| ETBE = Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
| TAME = Tert-Amy! Methyl Ether
| 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichiorosthane
| EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ug/l. = micrograms per liter
< = Not detected at or above 1aboratory reporting limits.

| FOOTNOTES:

‘ {a) The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intgnded purpose,
{b) Split samples were analyzed for ethanol by EPA Mathod 8260B SIM; Ethanol was detacted in trip blank at 34 micrograms per liter. Ethanol was not detected in confirmatory analysis of samples
and frip blank on a different instrument; however, holding time had expired by then.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDC, and EDB) analyzed using EPA Method 82608
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 8Y412(3-#(Z "~ Date [erg[,q ’ Client E? ni2o

Site_bune_Qibliv plud o publpn

Thickness | Volume of

Well’ | Depthta of  jLmmiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible{ Removed |Depth to water} Depth to well [Point: TOB
Well Iy {in.) Odor | Liquid (f.) | Liquid (£.) {ml) 5 () bottom (ft.) or gD
o Z . 4T ez | TR
Mmug | 2 022 1763 }
mi-o | € S-19 19-64 {
wiry | & Lo\ | Jang l

=2 lops Cewsued |Swi p“-’!f"‘bd Ugilue

. Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# sqizpn-ec

Station # RE 1z

Sampler: Pe.

Date: 15 |pley

Well LD.. -5

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: \q ¢ o

Depth to Water: gy s

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product-(feet):
Referenced to: V%) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Yst HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dismetcr Multiplier

" 0.04 4 0.65

r 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 0.37 Other mdius’ * 8,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer &Disposable Bailer

oPositive Air Displacement
Blecrric Submersible
Bxtraction Pump

Extraction Post
Other:

Other;
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2.5 X K4 = fox ! Gals.
1 Case Volume (Guls.) Specified Yolumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity B
Time |Temp F)|  pH {(mSored) | Gals. Removed | Observations
rA>1 €z | B A% 6 2-3 ctwéj
340 | 8% | C6 | 223\ Qb ]
US| b0 | &-B | 2446 -4

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: #

Sampling Time: 5 5¢

Sampling Date: | ft'slstc

Sample I.D.: my-4

Laboratory:  Pace FeioR Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO

Other:

See CeC
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh, Post-purge: By
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # puizin-vez

Station# R p 120

Sampler: pe

Date: lz[[.,[g‘{

Well I.D.: M-

Well Diameter:

® 3 4 6 8§

VRS

Depth to Water: < 2_'2

Total Well Depth: (g g
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
Well Disineter Multivlier Well Dipmeler Mubtiplier
" 0.04 A 0.65
2 0.16 & 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Baiter Sampling Method: Bailer
Diepasable Bailer ' Disposahle Baoiler
A Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Olher:
Exirnction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
: of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
2-3 X X = A 'd‘v Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Celculated Volume
- Conductivity
Time |Temp("F})| pH (mSor iB) | Gals. Removed | Observations
2oy | b6 | T (BES 2.3
(2o | &S | +b qz2 el
1215 | leloq | T Bga le-]
Did well dewater? Yes &z’ Gallons actually evacuated: ¥

Sampling Time: {2 2 4

Sampling Date: |3 ) y/ay

Sample LD.: p -~

Laboratory: Other,

Pace (gequq‘m

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO

Dther: g& 1S

D.O. (sf req'd):

Pre-purge:

™) Post-purge:

g IL

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mVy Post-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # oumis-ecz

Sampler: pe

Date: Illmlav

Well LD v -1

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 19-4L%

Depth to Water: 5_-1,‘1‘

Depth tc Free Product: Thiclaess of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: TR Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vSI HACH
Weli Dinmeter Multipslier Well Mameter Maltiplier

I~ 0.04 q 0.65

P 0.16 6" 147

3" 0.37 Crher radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Meihod: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer 4 Dispogable Bailer
~Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port

Electric Submersible
Lxtraction Punip

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. '
2.3 X 3 = b Gals.
1 Case Volume {Cals.} Specified Volumes Calculaled Volume
. T Conductivity | T
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mSor ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
1125 | bl | 6% 2212 Z-3 A«Aj
uzg i | (% | H23 b }
Wiy | ey b | F230 04
Did well dewater? Yes & Galions actually evacuated: -

Sampling Time: 1 g0

Sampling Date: _@bg lou

Sample LD.: yo-§p Laboratory:  Pace Seqmia Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other: Cencoe.

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "/ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# L aiz)3-vc2

Station # gu iz

Sampler: pe Date: 12},3lsy
Well LD.: st Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8 ____
Total Well Depth: g iy« Depth to Water: (41
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: raivg Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinineter ulinlier w jnmeter Multiplier
" 0.04 qn 0.65
ey 0.16 6 147
E 037 Other rudius® ¥ 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ~Disposable Bailer
»Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Bxtraction Pumy
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2.7 X = = L.l Gals.
1 Case Valume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Culculated Volume
Conductivity |
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or g£S) Gals. Removed | Observations
1328 | 4= ) Zots 2.2
ny | bso | P Ao\T Uy
1318 bb.o | As\\ o lo

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: G_@,

Sampling Time: 224

Sampling Date: ), /ix/oy

Sample LD.: muy Laboratory:  Pace gequoi Other

Analyzed for:  GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other . ee toC

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. {if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-05355




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BiLLOF LADING

deta s S—
e e———

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Imc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof, The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
caver the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0Oil Campany facility described below:

gOoy 2o

Station #

pico Oublin Rld, Dw\g\hﬂ

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

24

added equip. any other
rinse water___% adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED S BTS vehicle# S5 2
BTS event# time date

OMLIR P2 230 1z /1% /ey
signature D, My
HEE R R R FEF A AR Rk h h kR kR E kb b E ok ok E kR
RECD AT time date

QTS 12 )3 Joy
unioaded by

signature \{)Jﬂi i rﬁ‘




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.



An alytic al FAX (408) 782-6303

www.sequoialabs.com

i B85 Jarvia Drive
@ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

28 December, 2004

L.eonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MNLO444

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/14/04 12:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

s g

Leticia Reyes For Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 9




v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoizlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNL0444
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project MNumber:GO7TM-0007 Reported:
Oakland CA, 54612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 12/28/04 16:51

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

ISmple D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ]
MW-8 MNL0444-01 Water 12/13/04 12:55 12/14/04 12:30
MW-9 MNL0444-02 Water 12/13/04 12:24 12/14/04 12:30
MW-10 MNL0444-03 Water 12/13/04 11:50 12/14/04 12:30
MW-11 MNLO0444-04 Water 12/13/04 13:28 12/14/04 12:30
TB-1112012132004 MNL0444-05 Water 12/13/04 00:00 12/14/04 12:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 80158 has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9




o 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Motgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 7763600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlc al worw.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNL0444

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0007 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 12/28/04 16:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Bawch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-8 (MNL0444-01) Water Sampled: 12/13/04 12:55 Received: 12/14/04 12:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ug! 1 4123012 122304  12/24/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " w " "
tert-Buty! alcohot ND 20 " " " n " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " M " u
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " - " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.7 0.50 " " " - " .
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " - ) “
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " “
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 92 % 78-129 . " " "
MW-9 (MNLO0444-02) Water Sampled: 12/13/04 12:24 Received: 12/14/04 12:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 4L23018  12/23/04  12/24/04 EPA R260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " # " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethans ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " b " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " u " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 % 78-129 " “ " u

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

ctistody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia Mergan Bl EA 93087
- (408} 7769600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www,sequoialabs.com

URS Comoration [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNL0444
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Mumber: GO7TM-0007 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 12/28/04 16:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Anaiyzed Method Noted

MW-10 (MNL0444-03) Water Sampled: 12/13/04 11:50 Received: 12/14/04 12:30

tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50  ug/ 1 4L23018 122304 12/24/04  EPA 2260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 » " " " " -
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 “ " " " - "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " » n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 » » " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " . " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.73 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 v " " " » "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " - u "
MW-11 (MNL0444-04) Water Sampled: 12/13/04 13:28 Received: 12/14/04 12:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 ug/l 10 4123018 12/23/084  12/24/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " “ " 0
tert-Buty] alcchol ND 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
l,2—Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 3.0 " " " ] I "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 o " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " »” " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 610 5.0 * L " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 650 500 ” " - " " »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 29 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (40B) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #1 1120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:GO7TM-0007
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MNLO444
Reported:

12/28/04 16:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
| Analyte Result Limit  Uniis Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 41.23018 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (4L.23018-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/04
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ugh
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 .
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 160 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) MD 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ 527 * 5.00 105 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4L23018-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/04
tert-Amy] methyl ether 10.5 0.50 gl 10.0 105 82-140
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 100 102 69-124
tert-Buty] aicohol 509 20 " 50.0 102 56-131
Di-isopropyl cther 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 100 108 77-132
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.7 0.50 " 100 107 T7-136
Ethanol 184 100 " 200 92 31-143
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 N 1040 101 81-121
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 . 10.0 7 84-132
Methyt tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 100 106 63-137
Toluene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-129
Xylenes (total) 318 0.50 " 30.0 106 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.64 » 500 23 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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CD Sequoia Morgan il A 93037
408) 776-9600
WP Analytical i s

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNL0444
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0007 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 12/28/04 16:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Motes
Batch 4123018 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (4L.23018-BS2) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/04
Benzene 5.67 0.50 ug/t 6.40 89 69-124
Ethylbenzene 845 0.50 " 7.52 112 84-132
Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.3 0.50 " 992 104 63-137
Toluene 334 0.50 " 319 105 78-129
Xylenes (total) 40.5 0.50 " 366 111 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 429 30 " 440 o8 70-124
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 5.16 . .00 103 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4L23018-BSD1) Prepared: 12/23/04 Analyzed: 12/24/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.5 050 ugl 10.0 105 82-140 0 20
Benzene 10,0 0.50 " 10.0 100 69-124 2 20
tert-Butyl aleohol 524 20 * 50.0 105 56-131 3 20
Di-isopropy] ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 76-130 1] 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 1035 77-132 3 20
1,2-Dichlorocthane 112 0.50 " 10.0 112 77-136 5 20
Ethanol 162 100 " 200 81 31-143 13 20
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.0 0.50 " 100 100 81-121 1 20
Ethylbenzene 104 0.50 » 10.0 104 84-132 3 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 108 63-137 2 20
Toluene 9.95 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-129 2 20
Xylenes (total) 30.0 0.50 " 30.0 100 83-137 6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ 4,80 " 5.00 96 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4L23018-BSD2) Prepared: 12/23/04 Analyzed: 12/24/04
Benzene 5357 050 gl 6.40 87 69-124 2 20
Ethylbenzene 836 0.50 " 7.52 1m 84-132 1 20
Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.01 0.50 " 9.92 9t 63-137 13 20
Toluene 36.6 0.50 " 318 115 78-129 9 20
Xylenes (total) 422 0.50 " 36.6 115 83-137 4 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 414 50 " T o440 94 70-124 4 20
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.34 " 3.00 a7 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirety,
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@ Sequoia

" Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNL444
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: GO7TM-0007 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 12/28/04 16:51
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyts Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 41.23018 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (4L23018-M851) Source: MNL0349-01 Prepared: 12/23/04 Analyzed: 12/24/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 206 14 ug/ 200 1.8 102 82-140
Benzene 306 10 " 200 140 83 69-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 1680 400 " 1000 &40 84 56-131
Di-isopropy} ether 211 10 " 200 ND 106 76-130
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 209 10 . 200 ND 104 774132
1,2-Dichloroethane 227 10 " 200 26 100 77-136
Ethanol 3580 2000 " 4000 NI o0 31-143
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 199 10 " 200 1.6 99 §1-121
Ethylbenzene 215 10 " 200 ND 108 84-132
Methyl tert-butyi ether 1440 10 " 200 1500 NR 63-137 BB,LN
Toluene 213 10 " 200 ND 106 78-129
Xylenes (total) 642 10 " 600 ND 107 §3-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.44 " .00 &89 78-129
Matrix Spike (41.23018-MS2) Source: MNL0427-23 Prepared: 12/23/04 Analyzed: 12/24/04
tert-Amyl methy) ether 109 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 109 82-140
Benzene 588 50 " 100 41¢ 178 69-124 BB.LM
tert-Butyl alcohol 525 200 " 500 31 9 56-131
D-isopropyl ether 112 5.0 " 100 0.80 H1 T6-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 106 50 " 100 ND 106 77-132
1,2-Dichloroethane 123 50 " 100 ND 123 T7-136
Ethanol 1490 1000 " 2000 NP 74 31-143
Ethyt tert-buty] ether 106 5.0 " 100 ND 106  Bl-121
Ethylbenzene 117 5.0 " 100 6.8 110 84-132
Methy! tert-buty] ether 115 5.0 " 100 ND 115 63-137
Toluene 102 5.0 " 100 2.7 99 78-129
Xylenes (total) 323 5.0 " 300 50 106 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.86 " 5.00 97 78-12¢

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

'’y Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 25037
{408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNL0444
Project Number:GO7TM-0007 Reported:
Project Manager:Leonard Niles 12/28/04 16:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 41.23018 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Matrix Spike Dup (4L.23013-MSD1) Source: MNL034%-01 Prepared: 12/23/04 Analyzed: 12/24/04
tert-Amy! methy] ether 215 10 ugl 200 18 107 82140 4 20
Benzene 307 10 N 200 140 84 69-124 03 20
tert-Buty] alcobol 1710 400 - 1000 840 87 56-131 2 20
Di-isopropyl ether 214 10 " 200 ND 107 76-130 1 0
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB} 215 10 " 200 ND 108 77-132 3 20
1,2-Dichlorosthane 250 10 " 200 26 112 77-136 i0 20
Ethanol 3320 2000 " 4000 ND 83 31-143 8 20
Ethy] tert-buty! ether 204 10 " 200 1.6 101 81-121 pA 20
Ethylbenzene 2 10 " 200 ND 106 84-132 1 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1500 10 " 200 1500 0 63-137 4 20 BB.LN
Toluene 201 10 * 200 ND 100 78-129 [ 20
Xylenes (total) 631 10 . 600 ND 105 83-137 2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.93 " 5.00 9 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4L.23018-MSD2) Source: MNL0427-23 Prepared: 12/23/04 Analyzed: 12/24/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 104 50  wd 100 ND 104 82-140 5 20
Benzene 581 50 " 100 410 17 69-124 1 20 BB,LM
tert-Butyl alcohol 550 200 " 500 31 104 56-131 5 20
Di-isopropy] ether 107 50 " 100 0.80 106 76-130 5 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 103 5.0 " 100 ND 103 77-132 3 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 114 50 " 100 ND 114 77-136 8 20
Ethanol 2060 1000 " 2000 ND 103 31-143 32 20 RB
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 99.3 50 * 100 ND 99 81-121 7 20
Ethylbenzene 113 5.0 " 100 6.8 108 84-132 2 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 50 " 100 ND 110 63-137 4 20
Toluene 104 50 " 100 2.7 101 78-129 2 20
Xylenes {total) 319 50 " 300 3.0 105 83-137 | 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.51 . .00 20 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia |
Analytical '

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco) Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNLO444

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TTM-0007 Reported:

QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 12/28/04 16:51
Notes and Definitions

BB, LN
BB.LM

DET

ND

NR

RPD

RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveres within limits.

Sample > 4x spike concentration.

Sample > 4x spike concentration. MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).
Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

Not Reported )

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilt

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody Record

Pagn_L,of,, t .

Project Name: BP 1} 120 Analylical for QMR sampling foo-site Time: {l @ Temp: Ten™ 1
BPRU/AR WeplanfEnfos Segment; BP > Amticas > Wetd Cacrgl = Relad> Wkl > fi-site Timer 124D Tenp: e
£4 > Cenbal> $1120> HistorcalBl, Sky Conditions:  elmav’
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Alsrcda County Emironmesdal Vesth Agoncy Ehfcisaralopical fivents: mgn €.
Reguasted Dne Trate (rom/dadfyy): |I'-'.‘iml Spooid; birection:
Lals Nawse: Sequois [BrAK Fclliy Mo.: 13120 lloonsutianConteactor:  URS n
ddress: 885 Jarvis Drive [BPJAR Facility Address; G400 Dublin Rlwd., Dublin, CA 94568 “Adﬂ [ss 1333 Lroadway, Suite 400
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Sito Lavlong:  37.704742/-121.409 Qakland, CA 94612
b PM: Lisa Roce [califomia Glohal I Mo T0600103432 [[ConsmiinnyContractor Praject No.: 38486830
ele/Fax: 408.782.8156 4 408 7R2.6308 [rnfos Praject No.: GOTTM-0007 ConsulsnvCantractar IPM: Leonard tiles
BIYAR PM Contact: Faul Supple Proviziom ow RCOP:  Pravivion TelefPax:  510.874.1720 1 510.874. 3268 .
ddrcas: PO, Box 6349 PhasaWES: &4 - MowRemed by Natural Attanuatlon Repond Type & QC Levek: Level | with TOF
Monga, CA 94570 Jlsub Phase/Task: 03 - Analytical B-mail LD 'Wo:  Donna_Cospenfurscomp.com
Telc/Fax; 925.299.8801 £923.2998872 Jicost Bloneat: us- Subco_11=1mclmi Losts avoicato:  Alfantic Richlicld Company
Lah Badle Order No: i Matrix Prrscrvalive Requested Anslysis
t ek |s
: 18eddla
] E - pe | X 2
Llem _n E] . - vl R Samplo Foltl Lalfl.oag and
oo Samplo Description .:‘5!5 %‘ Labaratory No. -g i ) é g E % g, S
s i —-: g‘. 8 d g -] & / 5
HEHE A B EEIEIE 8k ;é 0L b
N £ (2% 3 A 41alh 4
3 w2l -lo { L5 3 L o] ald
4 WLty g oy 3 A Ale &l
3 I A et michald A
6 | n
: 'I u
: I!
; 1| | ||
I 10 _ i L !
Sauplers Nawe: ?\(‘w““\, I Relinguishe:d By F Affiliaffen Aceeptpdlly { Afiiliation Date | Thie
Samples Company: Rl w £ _ L2090
’tShi pmsent Dafe: i -{ B
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SEQUOlA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: RP yf)ze o DATE REC'D AT LAB: l‘?/f‘f/ il For Hegulatory Purposes?
REC. BY [PRINT) T TIME REC'D AT LAB: XY DRINKING WATER vesf—@,
WORKCRDER: /o2 byges DATE LOGGED IN: 1215 2 WASTE WATER  YES/(j
(For clients requiring présenvation checks at receipt, document here l it
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESFONSE LAB  [oASH GLIENT ID CONTAINER |FRESERV oM SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: i
SAMPLE ¥ # DESCRIPTION| ATIWVE MATRIX § SAMFPLED CONDITION (ETC.) n
| 1. Cuslody Sealis) if Absent of -G ML/ ‘-_"El N AN WD /E T ..
7 Droken* by ) i 3 T
{ 2. Chain-ofl-Custedy ___ (Prosant{ Absent® 5 / =la
1 3. Traffic Aeports o o o L AT ‘
Packing List: Present / AbsEh} af AP T&ﬂw (1’\ 4 g < 4
| 4. Albill: Alrblll 7 Sticker ™ P "
I Present IAbsegt /
!: 5. Alrbill — -
{ 6, Sample Labals: ‘Preadnt / Absent N
1 7. Sample IDs: <Uigtad / Not Lisled -
f on Chaln: of- Custody g
{ 8. Sample Condition: ikt / Broken® 4 -~
] LoaKing* 1
] 9. Does intormation on chain-of-custody, . v
1  traffic reports and sample labels y s b
agreo? Yoe / No* v\ A H
Tv0, sampte received within — \ \\’)(/ i
{  hold time? (Y8s I No* L \
[15. Adequate sample volume (IR Ee 4
recelved? (Yeg/ No* \
112, Propar Proservatives . A :
|  used? C¥es ! Not s
133, Teip Blank / Temp Blank Recelvad? i §
{eizclo which, i yes) Cigs 7 No* e
14. Temp Rec. at Lab: Ce )
Is temp 4 4J-2°C7 a3 / No** e :
1 tAcceptansa range for samples requiing thenmel pras)) 1 d ‘ H
{**Exception {if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE pd ;
LE or Problem COG e st o— " ;
<AL Bevigion 6 i|F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
Paga __of
Raplaces Hev & (06AT04)
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ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS




Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Qakland Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED:

1/41/2005 3:21:19 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check geo3.asp?global id=&checktype=GEQ WE... 1/11/2005



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q 2004 Geowell File BP Site

11120
Submittal Date/Time: 1/11/2005 3:24:11 PM
Confirmation
Number: 9193119645

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND AT
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?global id=&checktype=GEO_WELL&t... 1/11/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

URS Corporation-Dakland
ORGANIZATION NAME: Offios P
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 1/11/2005 3:25:30 PM
GLOBAL ID: T0600101432
FILE UPLOADED: BP#11120-EDF-MNL0444 zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file,

If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the
“"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you compiete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detactions report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #; 01-1556
6400 DUBLIN SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2} -
BLVD BG)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TG BE TESTED
- B260FA REGUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

= IR PV Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

Qo oo

< < < =

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp folder=638258URSCORP%... 1/11/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN &5-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

- < < =

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-QAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp folder=638258URSCORP%... 1/11/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 ‘ Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5130272507
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/11/2005 3:27:03 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 4Q 2004 QMR BP Site 11120
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - : 01-1556

6400 DUBLIN BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER

5130272507 4Q 2004 QMR BP Site 11120 Q4 2004

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 1/11/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

T wa

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

[= e I = B =}

- = =

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp 171172005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-123% ' n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES M 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swreb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp 1/11/2005




ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)




L TR T

3 ITTTITES T T
SN I URNTR O I TR T
Rl BB 3
B U ITTR A | TR TR B
ol B ool BB 11

. ummmu_ tre 1] 3 wm_ 300 hir
R I TR N I P T

B e om o f oW

mvwwmwwm&l‘mm
%400 DUBLIN OVLEVAND, DUBL L GALIFORIGA
AUSTOPROECT NO. 10-770

™
rorm
d
a9

{ I} s om K81 33 W

S T R TR TR T .




; T OB OB s o o

8  sirime $18 39 jum S
5833 ®© .

SRR RN L B (T O P

o e Mmooy
CI LU O R TR

T Hbe o

PREE TR N

"_.m Eoommgl pE gy o |

y aaER e R ) M) -

—

1

TAGLEL = ERAMATTY CF REEULTS O
GADUNOWATER GANPLIN
w ey

I P o i e e

—-ﬁ_

L TR TR

\ W om

Wi B on




. b EERE OB me vl owms BB s g gig
AT T N T T AR L TR T

EE T e
I T O T I T O TR N PR

I AT

OB OB OB W OB WO g

POl OB W Om RO e
11 TR VI I Y

Ll =
oS
HO«<ln
<10
o
Ho®8
NOAY
N9
cIA

SIATIONND. 14120
LI, GAUFORTEA
G, T

M

. .."\
TABLE 1 ~QUMMRY O REGULTE OF GROUNDVEATER GAMPLING

LB LTI R O T (R AT PR
u— Eooummser 08E O0B) mg o B) B3 O§0 o8 3
P :
TN U AR TR I “

BE| mms s o nm ozzom ou e

an

| ERE OB A E T WO o
HIILT

-l
SNTaT

g 2. =3 -

oo IBEE OHH O oy

mmeacy
WhE
VS
G
N3
povs
g
RIS
.
s




AR ¥ ~ BLAAARY OF

e el

PO,

ALY PROJEET NG, 30-170

Lol

MRRIURNG

12032

L1JRG:

PEIET L

iHE
i
FHE
B
fofs |
HIE
HHHH

198545

i

Bt

fr'y

T

i

B%E

H
il
58

-y

£11)

-y




TARLE § - DUNMATTY OFTIEELAYS OF DROUSIVATER S ING
B L. COMPANY SERNICE STATIGN NO. 11120

N TR IIACEN EVARTS Pt ml full SNEASA

ANJIFOPRCNECT NO. 10471

LR

iR

LELLL |

T
T
T
CH

1111t

HEHH

1tris
IVIEE

Pttt

HiH

e

$8 8814

ADOFEVIATINNG:

9 Cuowxieraler siswelions sty % sy mbiingy tokan,

m

H

M

.-

wal
A o B s

]
L]

[l ] mmnﬁhmhummudmumw. '

mmurhh

AT
ot

LD
R fug S




TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMS (NG I DA METIANT R0Rn AMAT Ve

5t UK. CURPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
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